

No. 17-8151

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUSSELL BUCKLEW

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, ET AL.

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* Megan McCracken and  
Jennifer Moreno in Support of Petitioner**

---

GINGER D. ANDERS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
CHRISTOPHER M. LYNCH  
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street N.W.  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20004-1357  
(202) 220-1100  
ginger.anders@mto.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Megan McCracken and Jennifer  
Moreno*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table Of Authorities.....  | iii         |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....  | 1           |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument.....  | 2           |
| Argument.....  | 6           |
| I. Prisoners with Unique Medical<br>Conditions Have Routinely Been Able<br>to Successfully Predict the Needless<br>Suffering Imposed on Them by Their<br>State’s Execution Protocol .....            | 6           |
| A. Dennis McGuire .....  | 7           |
| B. Doyle Lee Hamm.....   | 10          |
| C. Alva Campbell .....   | 15          |
| II. As-Applied Challenges Based on an<br>Inmate’s Specific Medical Condition Are<br>Limited in Scope, Easily Evaluated, and<br>Assist the State in Its Attempts to<br>Conduct Humane Executions..... | 18          |
| A. As-Applied Challenges Address<br>Specific, Predictable Risks of<br>Severe Pain.....   | 18          |
| B. As-Applied Challenges Are<br>Administrable And Serve State<br>Interests .....   | 23          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

|                  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|------------------|--------------------|
| Conclusion ..... | 30                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <br><b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 35 (2008).....  | passim         |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 24             |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....  | passim         |
| <i>Raby v. Livingston</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010).....  | 25             |
| <i>Shaw v. Anderson</i> ,<br>No. 18-CV-140-JPS, 2018 WL<br>3243991 (E.D. Wis. July 3, 2018).....                                      | 26             |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| Andrew Welsh-Huggins, ‘Agonizing’<br><i>Execution Takes Nearly 25 Minutes</i> ,<br>Fort Wayne Journal Gazette (Jan.<br>17, 2014)..... | 10             |
| Dana Ford and Ashley Fantz,<br><i>Controversial Execution in Ohio<br/>Uses New Drug Combination</i> ,<br>CNN.com (Jan. 17, 2014)..... | 9              |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| David Brennan, <i>Doyle Lee Hamm: Botched Execution Death Row Prisoner Sues Alabama, Asks for Vacated Sentence</i> , Newsweek (Mar. 8, 2018)..... | 13 |
| Debra Killalea, <i>Doyle Hamm: Botched Execution Leaves Inmate with Shocking Injuries</i> , News.Com.Au, (Mar. 8, 2018).....                      | 15 |
| Hannah Riley, <i>Alva Campbell Jr.'s Execution Halted Midway Through</i> , Huffington Post (Nov. 16, 2017).....                                   | 16 |
| Lawrence Hammer, <i>I Witnessed Ohio's Execution of Dennis McGuire. What I Saw Was Inhumane</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 22, 2014).....               | 9  |
| Liam Stack, <i>Execution in Ohio Is Halted After No Usable Vein Can Be Found</i> , New York Times (Nov 15, 2017).....                             | 17 |
| Mark Gokavi, <i>Official 'Wondered What Was Going On' in McGuire Execution</i> , Dayton Daily News (Jan. 3, 2017).....                            | 10 |
| Mark Hodge, <i>Wishing for Death</i> , The Sun (Mar. 7, 2018).....  | 15 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Marty Schladen, <i>Alva Campbell: Ohio Execution Attempt Falls Apart on Gurney</i> , <i>The Columbus Dispatch</i> (Nov. 16 2017) .....                                  | 17 |
| Postmedia Breaking News, <i>'Oh, My God': Daughter Reveals She Covered Her Ears During Final Moments of Dad's 'Agonizing' 26-Minute Execution</i> (Jan. 17, 2014) ..... | 8  |
| Sandee LaMotte, <i>Death Row Inmate Sues After 'Botched' Execution</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Mar. 7, 2018).....   | 15 |
| Tracy Connor, <i>Alva Campbell, Inmate Who Survived Execution Try, Dies in Ohio Prison</i> , <i>NBC News</i> (Mar. 3, 2018).....  | 16 |
